

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
*Respondent.*

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS*

---

**BRIEF OF SPEECH FIRST AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY  
Benbrook Law Group, PC  
701 University Ave., Ste. 106  
Sacramento, California 95825  
(916) 447-4900  
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Grutter</i> Should Be Overruled Because Its Diversity Rationale Does Not Vindicate First Amendment Principles As Presumed – Rather, It Violates Them .....	4
A. Justice Powell Adopted Harvard’s Argument That A Diverse Student Body Promoted A “Robust Exchange Of Ideas.” .....	5
B. Five Justices In <i>Grutter</i> Accepted Justice Powell’s First Amendment Academic Freedom Rationale. ....	7
C. The Diversity Rationale Conflicts With Basic First Amendment Doctrine In Multiple Respects. ....	8
D. These Cases Offer An Ideal Opportunity To Overrule <i>Grutter</i> On The Diversity Rationale...	14
II. Contrary To The Theory Of <i>Bakke</i> And <i>Grutter</i> , College Campuses Have Systematically Suppressed Freedom Of Thought And Speech In The Name Of “Diversity.” .....	16
A. Far From Promoting A Robust Exchange Of Ideas, Universities Cultivate Campus Environments That Pressure Students And Faculty To Conform To Governing Orthodoxy, Particularly On Matters Of Race. ....	17

1. Prominent Harvard Insiders Are Speaking Out Against The Orthodoxy Of Thought Being Imposed In The Name Of “Diversity.” .....	19
2. Survey Data Show That College Students Censor Themselves Rather Than Dissent From Orthodoxy And That Increasing Numbers Of Students Will Participate In Censoring Others’ Speech.....	22
3. High-Profile Examples Demonstrate How The Diversity Orthodoxy Is Enforced. ....	26
B. Many Universities Enforce Conformity Of Thought Through Formal Policies. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	17
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....	29–30
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	12–13
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	9
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	29
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	13, 17
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	6
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	9

<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 1301853 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 18, 21, 29
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	1, 32
<i>Speech First, Inc., v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 30, 31
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	5, 6
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012) .....	32–33
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....	29
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	32
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	12

#### **Other Authorities**

Abbot & Marinovic, Opinion, <i>The Diversity Problem on Campus</i> , Newsweek (Aug 12, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3juB5Ur">https://bit.ly/3juB5Ur</a> . .....	27, 28
Bollinger, <i>A Comment on Grutter and Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1589 (2003) .....	7–8
Bowen, <i>Admissions and the Relevance of Race</i> , Princeton Alumni Weekly 7 (Sept. 26, 1977) .....	9, 10

Br. of Columbia Univ., et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , No. 76-811 (June 7, 1977) .....	5, 6
College Pulse, et al., <i>2020 College Free Speech Rankings: What’s the Climate for Free Speech on America’s College Campuses?</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3m0H5ps">https://bit.ly/3m0H5ps</a> .....	23
College Pulse, et al., <i>2021 College Free Speech Rankings: What’s the Climate for Free Speech on America’s College Campuses?</i> , <a href="https://reports.collegepulse.com/college-free-&lt;br/&gt;speech-rankings-2021">https://reports.collegepulse.com/college-free- speech-rankings-2021</a> .....	23, 24
Conversations with Bill Kristol, <i>Larry Summers II Transcript</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3JF44j0">https://bit.ly/3JF44j0</a> .....	19
Duehren, <i>Summers Decries ‘Creeping Totalitarianism’ at Colleges</i> , Harvard Crimson (Jan. 21, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LYu22t">https://bit.ly/3LYu22t</a> . .....	19
Ferguson, <i>I’m Helping To Start A New College Because Higher Ed Is Broken</i> , Bloomberg Opinion (Nov. 8, 2021), <a href="https://bloom.bg/3jua4Av">https://bloom.bg/3jua4Av</a> .20–21	
FIRE, <i>Bias Response Team Report 2017</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2UPmibW">bit.ly/2UPmibW</a> .....	32
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE), <i>Free Speech Zones</i> , <a href="https://www.thefire.org/issues/free-speech-&lt;br/&gt;zones/">https://www.thefire.org/issues/free-speech- zones/</a> . .....	32
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE), <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2019</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2GAyfKJ">bit.ly/2GAyfKJ</a> .....	29

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2020</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2QCQk2m">https://bit.ly/2QCQk2m</a> .....	33
Georgetown Univ. Faculty Handbook, <i>Pol’y on Speech and Expression</i> (approved June 8, 2017).....	28
Hoffman, <i>Summers Tells Sun He Worries Economic Policy Being Driven by ‘Sentiment,’ ‘Politics’</i> , N.Y. Sun (March 4, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LY6vyS">https://bit.ly/3LY6vyS</a> . .....	20
Kanelos, <i>We Can’t Wait for Universities to Fix Themselves. So We’re Starting a New One</i> , Common Sense (Nov. 8, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3O6WbWV">https://bit.ly/3O6WbWV</a> .....	22
Kay, <i>University Sued Over Constitutionality of Bias Response Team</i> , Michigan Daily (May 8, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WCFE5i">bit.ly/2WCFE5i</a> .....	31
Knight Foundation, <i>College Students Support the First Amendment, but Some Favor Diversity and Inclusion Over Protecting the Extremes of Free Speech</i> (May 13, 2019), <a href="https://kng.ht/31Qsz8w">kng.ht/31Qsz8w</a> .....	23
Knight Foundation, <i>The First Amendment on Campus 2020 Report: College Students’ Views of Free Expression</i> <a href="https://kng.ht/3slaigj">https://kng.ht/3slaigj</a> .....	25
Mac Donald, <i>The Diversity Delusion</i> (2018) .....	18
Martínez, <i>Universalizing the life of the mind</i> , The Pull Request (Dec. 8, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3EaGJoq">https://bit.ly/3EaGJoq</a> . .....	21
Mass. Inst. of Tech., <i>Policies &amp; Procedures § 9.1</i> .....	28
McCormack, <i>Race &amp; Politics in the Supreme Court: Bakke to Basics</i> , 1979 Utah L. Rev. 491 (1979) .....	13

Miller & Lapin, <i>Georgetown Law professor caught complaining about black students on Zoom: video</i> , N.Y. Post (March 11, 2021), .....	26
Mishkin, <i>The Uses of Ambivalence: Reflections on the Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Affirmative Action</i> , 131 U. Pa. L. Rev. 907 (1983) .....	13
Mounk, <i>Why the Latest Campus Cancellation Is Different</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 10, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3O8C7n0">https://bit.ly/3O8C7n0</a> .....	27
Oppenheimer, <i>Archibald Cox and the Diversity Rationale for Affirmative Action</i> , 25 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & Law 157 (2018) .....	5
Powell, <i>M.I.T.’s Choice of Lecturer Ignited Criticism. So Did Its Decision to Cancel.</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 20, 2021), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3uxxI5x">https://nyti.ms/3uxxI5x</a> .....	27
Sacks & Thiel, <i>The Diversity Myth</i> (1995); Wood, <i>Diversity, The Invention of a Concept</i> (2003).....	17, 29
Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2002).....	8
Shibley, <i>One Georgetown Law professor fired, one resigns after conversation about black students’ academic performance accidentally recorded</i> , FIRE (March 18, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3O5SiBL">https://bit.ly/3O5SiBL</a> .....	27
Sibarium, <i>Hundreds of Yale Law Students Disrupt Bipartisan Free Speech Event</i> , Wash. Free Beacon (March 16, 2020) .....	24
Snyder & Khalid, <i>The Rise of “Bias Response Teams” on Campus</i> , The New Republic (Mar. 30, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/1SaAiDB">bit.ly/1SaAiDB</a> .....	31
Speech First, <i>Free Speech in the Crosshairs: Bias Reporting on College Campuses</i> (2022) .....	30, 31, 32



Stiksma, <i>Understanding the Campus Expression Climate: Fall 2019</i> , Heterodox Academy 2020, <a href="https://bit.ly/3vfHtEu">https://bit.ly/3vfHtEu</a> .....	24–25
Stiksma, <i>Understanding the Campus Expression Climate: Fall 2020</i> , Heterodox Academy 2021, <a href="https://bit.ly/37HXn2z">https://bit.ly/37HXn2z</a> .....	25
Thiessen, Opinion, <i>Free speech gets tossed at Yale Law School</i> , Wash. Post (March 24, 2022) .....	24
Treanor, <i>A Message to the Georgetown Law Community</i> , Georgetown Law (updated March 21, 2021), <a href="https://bitly.com/">https://bitly.com/</a> .....	26
Zhou, Stiksma, & Zhou, <i>Understanding the Campus Expression Climate: Fall 2021</i> , Heterodox Academy 2022, <a href="https://bit.ly/3rlzhBw">https://bit.ly/3rlzhBw</a> .....	25
